1
METER OF NETWORK PARAMETERS
ND10
USER MANUAL
Made by
2
3
Contents

acc. to customer’s requirements* X
* after agreeing with the manufacturer
Example of Order:
The code: ND10 - 2 2 1 00 E 0 means:
 ND10  – meter of network parameters of ND10 type
 2 – current input In: 5 A (X/5),
 2 – input voltage (phase/phase-to-phase) Un = 3 x 230/400 V,
 0 – digital input - without RS485
 00 – standard version,
 E – language: english
 0 – execution without extra quality requirements.
Table 12
53
12.  MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE
The ND10 meter does not require any periodical maintenance.
In case of some incorrect operations:
After the dispatch date and in the period stated in the guarantee
card (18 month):
One should return the instrument to the Manufacturer’s Quality
Inspection Dept. If the instrument has been used in compliance with
the instructions, we guarantee to repair it free of charge.
The disassembling of the housing causes the cancellation
of the granted guarantee.
After the guarantee period:
One should turn over the instrument to repair it in a certified service
workshop.
Our policy is one of continuous improvement and we
reserve the right to make changes in design and speci-
fications of any products as engineering advances or
necessity requires and revise the above specifications
without notice.
54
55
56
DISEÑOS Y TECNOLOGIA S.A.
Xarol, 6B    P.I. Les Guixeres
08915 Badalona - ESPAÑA
tel.: +34 933 394 758, fax +34 934 903 145
made in POLAND by:
LUMEL S.A.
MT-ND10_EN_130717